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Consolidated result – Comprehensive result

€m

-323

-559

438

9M08 FY08 9M09

201

107

31

consolidated result comprehensive result
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Non-Life direct written premiums

accident\health

fire/other damage
to property

Income by channel

87.4%

8.6%

4.0%

% on total

Income by type of Company

-1.0%

-9.4%

-3.4%

-3.3%

+7.6%

motor

general TPL

other

61%

16%

10%

8%

5%

3,072

-3.4%

-1.9%3,012

+0.5%

€m

426

2,588

Specialist
companies

UGF Ass

120

259

2,634

Direct channel

Head office
/Brokers

Agencies

1,176 1,181

1,896 1,832

9M08 9M09
Non-Motor Motor

Unisalute +24.3%
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Non-Life Combined Ratio (direct business) 

98.1%
104.7%98.6%

75.4% 76.3%

22.1%

82.6%

22.7% 22.4%

9M08 FY08 9M09

Loss Ratio Expense Ratio
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9M08 – 9M09 Non-Life Loss Ratio trend (direct business)

0.2

75.4

4.6
1.1 1.0 0.3 82.6

9M08 MOTOR FIRE/
OTHER 

DAMAGE TO 
PROPERTY

WEATHER
DAMAGE/
NATURAL
DISASTER

NON-MOTOR
LARGE
CLAIMS

OTHER 9M09

+ 7.2
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Life direct insurance business

+67.2%

Income by channelIncome by Company

+106.2%

+26.8%+19.5%

+128.1%

Pension Funds
310 (-2%)

Index/Unit linked
266 (-65%)

Capitalization
405 (+137%)

Traditional
3,049 (+161%)

€m

76% 7%

10%

8%

* Including Navale Vita (€2m)

2,410

4,031

9M08 9M09

income 2008 excluding Quadrifoglio Vita

2,418

1,613

BNL Vita

UGF
Ass.ni *

2,532

1,498

Third-party
channels

Group
channels
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Life insurance income – APE as at 30 September (*)

(*) Annual Premium Equivalent as at 30 September net of Quadrifoglio Vita

+21.2%

+148.8%

+57.7%

(100%)

9M08     9M09 9M08    9M09 9M08    9M09

€m

13
1 18

3

15
9

28
9

10
3

25
5

UGF Ass.ni BNL Vita UGF GROUP
(pro-quota)
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UGF Banca – Key financials

Customer deposits Customer funds

Doubtful debts

Net doubtful debts

Lending

Net doubtful debts/
Loans (%)

20.1

1.51% 

124

8,191

9M08

21.5

1.50%

127

8,480

FY08

8,731

Lending

1.98% 

177

8,908

9M09

8,557
21.7

+5%

- 2%

+10%

€m

8,191 8,480

7,647

8,908

2,503 2,953

5,9555,651 5,977

2,540

9M08 FY08 9M09

lending to customers securitised

4,842 5,420 5,958

1,141 930

1,6692,170
1,610

1,195

9M08 FY08 9M09

deposits (third parties) deposits (UGF Group)
securitisation

19.7 18.4 20.0

1.8
1.7

1.7

9M08 FY08 9M09

funds under custody AUM

€bn

€m €m
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UGF Banca – Key financials

Gross operating income

235

Cost/Income Ratio

245
+4.5%

Net profit

€m

-88.5

73.6% 75.4%

9M08 9M09

58 83

162
177

9M08 9M09

non-interest income net interest income

-27.1

9.9

9M08 FY08 9M09
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INSURANCE INVESTMENTS MANAGED BY UGF
(excluding Class D)

Investments breakdown as at 30 September 2009

BREAKDOWN BY ASSET

equities 1.7 (7.5%)
loans & receivables

4.1 (18.3%)

BREAKDOWN BY ACCOUNTING STANDARD

TOTAL €22.8bn

* fixed and floating rate and structured products

cash 1.5 (6.4%)

bonds* 19.6 (86.1%)
available for sale 
14.8 (64.9%) 

fair value
0.3 (1.3%)

held to maturity
2.1 (9.1%)

cash 1.5 (6.4%)

€bn
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Life 74%
Non-Life 24%

Breakdown by rating Breakdown by typology

above or equal to A+: 74%

equal to or below BBB+ : 9%

from A to A-: 17%

fixed rate 63%

floating rate 37%

government
59%

financials 38%
corporate 3%

2.7

UGF 2%

4.4

2

* Incl. monetary investments and cash.

Insurance investments managed by UGF. Fixed and floating rate and structured products, excl. Class D. Total €1 9.6bn

Breakdown by issuer Breakdown by duration*

Bond portfolio as at 30 September 2009
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Income from financial investments – 9M08 vs 9M09
(insurance business – excluding Class D – organic figures)

as at 30 Sept. 2008

2.94%% yield 4.48% (1.75%)0.21%

4.04%% yield 3.53% 0.15%0.36%

as at 30 Sept. 2009

€m

766.1 35.9

(299.5)

502.5

gains fair value
through P&L

total 
income

coupons, dividends
and interests

602.5
61.1 25.3 688.9

coupons, dividends
and interests

gains fair value
through P&L

total 
income
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AFS reserve as at 30 September 2009

AVAILABLE FOR SALE RESERVE ROLL-FORWARD*

* break-up based on Company estimates.

Total -680 -1,325-1,062

€m

-1,283 -955-1,210

-162

-736 -778-518

-582

-626

-589 -505

-317

-638-584-480

FY07 1H08 9M08 FY08 1H09 9M09

equities bonds
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FY08 AFS DELTA ACQUISITION OF
UGF BANCA
MINORITIES

HIGHER ELIGIBLE
SUB. DEBTS

/OTHER

9M09 
NET PROFIT

9M09

Estimate of Group excess capital as at 30 September 2009

2.6 

2.0

1.3x1.3x

0.44

Company estimate

Solvency
margin
coverage

AVAILABLE
CAPITAL

SOLVENCY I 
REQUIREMENTS

2.9

2.1

1.4x1.4x

0.12

€bn

0.03

(0.21)

0.07

(*)

(*) the calculation includes €48m of 2023 sub debt waiting for ISVAP authorisation and eligible banking sub debts for
€25m following UGF Banca capital increase finalized in October 2009.

FY08 9M09
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Disclaimer

This presentation contains information relating to forecasts of figures, 

results and events which reflect the current management outlook but

these could differ from what actually happens owing to events, risks and 

market factors that it is presently impossible either to know or to predict.

Maurizio Castellina, the Senior Executive Responsible for drawing up 

the corporate accounts, declares – in accordance with Article 154-bis (2) 

of the ‘Single Financial Services Act’ – that the accounting information 

included in this presentation corresponds to the documentary results, 

the books and accounting records.
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Contacts

investor.relations@unipolgf.it

Adriano Donati Tel +39 051 507 7933
adriano.donati@unipolgf.it 

Devis Menegatti Tel +39 051 507 7885
devis.menegatti@unipolgf.it 

Eleonora Roncuzzi Tel +39 051 507 7063
eleonora.roncuzzi@unipolgf.it

Silvia Tonioli Tel +39 051 507 7933
silvia.tonioli@unipolgf.it

Investor Relations
Unipol Gruppo Finanziario - Via Stalingrado 45, Bolo gna
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Backup
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Consolidated income statement by business sector - Summary

(*) 2008 excluding Quadrifoglio Vita

€m

Sep-09 Sep-08 var.% Sep-09 Sep-08 var.% Sep-09 Sep-08 var.% Sep-09 Sep-08 var.% Sep-09 Sep-08 var.% Sep-09 Sep-08 Sep-09 Sep-08 var.%

Insurance income 

(direct business) (*)
3,012 3,072 -1.9 4,031 2,410 67.2 7,043 5,482 28.5

Net earned premiums 3,131 3,036 3.1 4,011 2,393 67.6 7,141 5,430 31.5 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0 7,141 5,430 31.5

Net income from commissions 0 0 -153.1 1 2 -51.6 1 2 -48.7 67 60 12.0 0 0 0.0 -9 -9 59 52 13.4

Financial income/charges 

(excl. assets/liabilities at fair value) 148 229 -35.3 511 307 66.2 659 536 22.9 143 82 75.5 8 73 -89.7 -18 -127 791 564 40.3

Net claims charges -2,606 -2,304 13.1 -4,285 -2,459 74.3 -6,892 -4,763 44.7 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 5 -6,892 -4,758 44.9

Operating expenses -681 -662 3.0 -86 -90 -4.4 -768 -752 2.1 -193 -175 10.2 -88 -224 -60.9 56 230 -993 -921 7.8

Other income/charges -19 -31 -40.0 -19 -22 -14.4 -38 -53 -29.3 0 6 -104.0 51 194 -74.0 -44 -207 -31 -60 -48.5

Profit (loss) before taxation -28 268 -110.3 132 132 0.0 104 400 -74.0 17 -28 -159.7 -29 44 -167.3 -15 -108 76 307 -75.2

Taxation -45 -106 -57.3

Consolidated profit (loss) 31 201 -84.7

Intersector

eliminations
HOLDING AND SERVICES TOTAL

CONSOLIDATED
NON-LIFE BUSINESS LIFE BUSINESS TOTAL 

INSURANCE
BANKING BUSINESS
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Income from financial investments – 9M08 vs 9M09
(breakdown by coupons, dividends and interests / gains / FV through P&L)
Non-Life sector

as at 30 Sept. 2009 

238.3 (60.1) 215.9

141.5 14.6 (5.1) 151.1

3.99%% yield 4.40% 0.70% (1.11%)

2.83% 0.29% (0.10%) 3.02%% yield

37.7

as at 30 Sept. 2008 

€m

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV through P&L total income

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV thgough P&L total income
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as at 30 Sept. 2008

as at 30 Sept. 2009

487.6 (227.6) 268.5

441.6 48.2 31.8 521.6

2.49%% yield 4.52% 0.08% (2.11%)

3.86% 0.42% 0.28% 4.56%% yield

8.5

Income from financial investments – 9M08 vs 9M09
(breakdown by coupons, dividends and interests / gains / FV through P&L)
Life sector

€m

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV through P&L total income

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV through P&L total income
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as at 30 Sept. 2008

as at 30 Sept. 2009

40.2 (11.9) 18.1

19.4 (1.7) (1.4) 16.2

2.00%% yield 4.45% (1.13%) (1.32%)

3.10% (0.28%) (0.22%) 2.60%
% yield

(10.2)

Income from financial investments – 9M08 vs 9M09
(breakdown by coupons, dividends and interests / gains / FV through P&L)
Holding sector

€m

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV through P&L total income

coupons, dividends and interests gains FV through P&L total income
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Shareholders’ equity roll-forward

€m

3,808

(9)

13371

3,433

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
PERTAINING TO 

THE GROUP 
FY08

CHANGES IN AFS 9M09
NET PROFIT

OTHER PROFITS/
LOSSES RECORDED 
IN THE P&L DIRECT

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
PERTAINING TO 

THE GROUP 
9M09


